

18.05.2022

Present: Petitioner with counsel Sh. Ashwani Kumar
Sharma.

R-2,3 & 4 in person.

Heard. File perused.

This is a petition for grant of Letter of Administration qua the movable and immovable properties in the name of late Sh. Somdev Khurana s/o Ram Saroup Khurana. In this petition petitioner no.1 Smt. Shakuntala Gakhar is the real sister of late Sh. Somdev Khurana, petitioner no.2 Mahinder Pal Khurana, R-2, R-3 and R-4 are the real brothers of late Sh. Somdev Khurana.

Counsel for the petitioner has submitted that late Sh. Somdev Khurana who was brother of the petitioners as well as R-2,3 and 4 was married with Smt. Amarjeet Khurana and because of some difference Smt. Amarjeet Khurana wife of late Sh. Somdev Khurana filed petition for divorce in the Faridabad Court and obtained the exparte decree of divorce, vide judgment and decree dated 25.10.1999. Certified copy of the divorce petition has been filed by the counsel for the petitioners.

R-2, 3 & 4 who appeared in person today in the court have submitted that some of the bank account in the name of late Sh. Somdev Khurana in which the petitioner no.2 was the nominee has withdrawn the entire amount and has not given a single penny to R-2,3 &4. It has also been submitted by Sh. M.L. Gakhar who also appeared today in the court and who is an Advocate by profession has submitted that these were two joint accounts in the name of his wife Smt. Shakuntala Gakhar and

late Sh. Somdev Khurana and some of the money has been withdrawn and out of that Rs.1 lakh each was given to R-2, 3&4 and he is not aware about rest of the money which was in the joint account and FDR was made and that account was in South Indian Bank, Cannaught Place, Delhi but the details of the same is not known to them and the detail of the same may be known by petitioner no.2 Sh. Mahinder Pal Khurana.

Counsel for the petitioners is directed to ensure the presence of petitioner no.2 Mahinder Pal Khurana on the next date of hearing i.e. 31.05.2022.

(Satish Kumar)
ADJ-1(North)/Rohini Courts
Delhi/18.05.2022